LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

2014D07879AJM:CDM

L.R.B. Form No. 4 (Rev. 3/25/10)

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

AN ACT

Amending Title 75 (Vehicles) of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, providing for a special license plate for Child Abuse Prevention and Awareness.

INTRODUCED	20
	District
By	NO
	District
Ву	NO
	District
By	NO
	District
By	NO

See next page for additional co-sponsors.

Referred to Committee on	
Date	20
Reported	20
As Committed-Amended	
Recommendation	
By Hon.	

AN ACT

- 1 Amending Title 75 (Vehicles) of the Pennsylvania Consolidated
- 2 Statutes, providing for a special license plate for Child
- 3 Abuse Prevention and Awareness.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Title 75 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated
- 7 Statutes is amended by adding a section to read:
- 8 § 1369.1. Child Abuse Prevention and Awareness plate.
- 9 The department shall design a special Child Abuse Prevention
- 10 and Awareness license plate as provided for in this section. The
- 11 word "Pennsylvania" must appear at the top of the plate and the
- 12 words "Stop Child Abuse" must appear at the bottom of the plate.
- 13 <u>Upon application of any person</u>, accompanied by a fee of \$35
- 14 which shall be in addition to the annual registration fee, the
- 15 department shall issue the plate for a passenger car, motor
- 16 home, trailer or truck with a registered gross weight of not
- 17 more than 10,000 pounds. The Bureau of Child Welfare Services
- 18 shall receive \$15 of each additional fee for this plate.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.